

In the District Court of Appeal
Fourth District of Florida

CASE NO. [REDACTED]
(Circuit Court Case No. [REDACTED])

[REDACTED] [REDACTED]

Appellant,

v.

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE FIFTEENTH JUDICIAL
CIRCUIT IN AND FOR PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Respectfully submitted,

ICE APPELLATE
Counsel for Appellant
1015 N. State Road 7, Suite C
Royal Palm Beach, FL 33411
Telephone: (561) 729-0530
Designated Email for Service:
service@icelegal.com
service1@icelegal.com
service2@icelegal.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
SUMMARY OF THE REPLY ARGUMENT	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW	2
RESPONSE TO THE BANK’S STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
I. The Bank Injects Non-Record “Evidence” into this Appeal.....	3
II. The Deposition of the Affiant Does Not, and Cannot, Support the Summary Judgment.	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Bank’s summary judgment affidavit is legally insufficient because the attached documents were neither sworn nor certified (Rule 1.510(e)).....	6
II. The Bank’s summary judgment affidavit is legally insufficient because the Bank refused to provide the data from which the attached documents were compiled (§ 90.956, Fla. Stat.).....	11
CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FONT STANDARD.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Coastal Caribbean Corp. v. Rawlings</i> , 361 So. 2d 719 (Fla. 4th DCA 1978)	7
<i>Coleman v. Grandma's Place, Inc.</i> , 63 So. 3d 929 (Fla. 4th DCA 2011)	2
<i>Hawkins v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 748 So. 2d 993 (Fla. 1999).....	8
<i>Holl v. Talcott</i> , 191 So. 2d 40 (Fla. 1966).....	13
<i>Kelsey v. SunTrust Mortg., Inc.</i> , 3D12-2994, 2013 WL 6246461 (Fla. 3d DCA 2013).....	11
<i>Lassonde v. State</i> , 112 So. 3d 660 (Fla. 4th DCA 2013)	10, 11
<i>LEA Indus., Inc. v. Raelyn Intern., Inc.</i> , 363 So. 2d 49 (Fla. 3d DCA 1978)	2
<i>Mastan Co. v. Am. Custom Homes, Inc.</i> , 214 So. 2d 103 (Fla. 2d DCA 1968)	2
<i>McKown v. State</i> , 46 So. 3d 174 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010)	12
<i>Moore v. Morris</i> , 475 So. 2d 666 (Fla. 1985).....	3
<i>Sabawi v. Carpentier</i> , 767 So. 2d 585 (Fla. 5th DCA 2000)	3
<i>Weisenberg v. Deutsche Bank Nat. Trust Co.</i> , 89 So. 3d 1111 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012)	10
Rules	
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.510(e)	1, 2, 6
Statutes	
§ 90.956 Fla. Stat.	1, 11, 12
12 U.S.C. § 215a(e).....	6
